

No. 24-6063

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Oklahoma
(No. 23-cv-1052, Judge Heaton)*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brienne J. Gorod
Miriam Becker-Cohen
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brienne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	7
I. Binding Precedent Demonstrates that Congress May Delegate Its Authority to Impose Conditions on Federal Funding Without Running Afoul of the Spending Clause or Separation-of-Powers Principles	7
II. At the Founding, Congress Delegated Broad Swaths of Its Taxing and Spending Power Without Constitutional Objection	14
A. Setting Conditions for Social Welfare and Entitlement Benefits.....	14
B. Refinancing the National Debt.....	16
C. Establishing Tax Policies	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	9
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985)	9
<i>Biden v. Missouri</i> , 595 U.S. 87 (2022)	4, 12
<i>Blum v. Bacon</i> , 57 U.S. 132 (1982)	4, 11
<i>Cincinnati Soap Co. v. United States</i> , 301 U.S. 308 (1937)	10
<i>Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (D. Colo. 2020)	19
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C.</i> , 596 U.S. 212 (2022)	8
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	9
<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	4, 11
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	3
<i>Fin. Oversight & Mgmt. Bd. for P.R. v. Aurelius Inv., LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1649 (2020)	6, 14
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	3, 8
<i>Health & Hosp. Corp. of Marion Cnty. v. Talevski</i> , 599 U.S. 166 (2023)	9
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	4, 11
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	3, 8
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	2, 13
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	8
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	2
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 482 U.S. 203 (1987)	9
<u>STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, & REGULATIONS</u>	
Act of Sept. 29, 1789, 1 Stat. 95	5, 15
Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 119	5, 15
Act of Aug. 4, 1790, 1 Stat. 138	5, 16
Act of Aug. 12, 1790, 1 Stat. 186	5, 6, 16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
Act of July 9, 1798, 1 Stat. 580.....	6, 17, 18
42 C.F.R. § 482.22(c)(5).....	12
42 C.F.R. § 482.42.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 482.45.....	12
42 C.F.R. § 483.30(e).....	12
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(i).....	3, 13
42 C.F.R. § 59.5(a)(5)(ii).....	3, 13
20 U.S.C. § 1682.....	10
42 U.S.C. § 254b(k)(3)(N).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 300a-4(a).....	2, 3, 13, 19
42 U.S.C. § 300a-6.....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1395x(e)(9).....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1793(f)(2).....	10
49 U.S.C. § 5309(c)(4).....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl.1.....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Christine Kexel Chabot, <i>The Lost History of Delegation at the Founding</i> , 56 Ga. L. Rev. 81 (2021)	16, 17
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	--------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> (Worthington Chauncey Ford ed., 1906)	15
<i>Lloyd’s Notes, 19 May 1790, Debates in the House of Representatives, in XIII Documentary History of the First Federal Congress of the United States of America</i> (Helen E. Veit et al. eds., 1994)	17
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding</i> , 121 Colum. L. Rev. 277 (2021)	<i>passim</i>
Julian Davis Mortenson & Nicholas Bagley, <i>Delegation at the Founding: A Response to the Critics</i> , 122 Colum. L. Rev. 2323 (2022)	4
Nicholas R. Parrillo, <i>A Critical Assessment of the Originalist Case Against Administrative Regulatory Power: New Evidence from the Federal Tax on Private Real Estate in the 1790s</i> , 130 Yale L.J. 1288 (2021)	18, 19
